

No. 14-613

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARVIN GREEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MEGAN J. BRENNAN, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL  
FUND, INC. AND THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S  
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

SHERRILYN IFILL  
Director-Counsel

JANAI NELSON  
CHRISTINA SWARNS  
JIN HEE LEE  
LILIANA ZARAGOZA  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10006

JOHN PAUL SCHNAPPER-  
CASTERAS \*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
1444 I Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-682-1300  
jschnapper@naacpldf.org

July 13, 2015

\* *Counsel of Record*

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

---

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
Co-President  
EMILY J. MARTIN  
FATIMA GOSS GRAVES  
AMY K. MATSUI  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW  
CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, NW #800  
Washington, DC 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. EXTENSIVE EXPERIENCE IN COMBATING EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION DEMANDS A CLEAR, SIMPLE FILING PERIOD FOR CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE CLAIMS.....	9
A. Practice and Policy .....	10
B. Supporting Case Law .....	17
II. THE “LAST DISCRIMINATORY ACT” STANDARD IS UNWIELDY, UNFAIR, AND CONTRARY TO THE PURPOSES OF TITLE VII .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adames v. Mitsubishi Bank Ltd.</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1565 (E.D.N.Y. 1990).....	19
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....	1, 2, 10
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	10
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Cardoza-Rodriguez</i> , 133 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Brown v. Puget Sound Elec. Apprenticeship &amp; Training Trust</i> , 732 F.2d 726 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Cavalier v. Clearlake Rehab. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 306 F. App'x 104 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	1
<i>Coffman v. Tracker Marine</i> , 141 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	12
<i>Davidson v. Indiana-American Water Works</i> , 953 F.2d 1058 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	6, 18
<i>Del. State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	10, 17, 18, 23
<i>Draper v. Coeur Rochester, Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	5, 19, 21, 25

<i>Eatmon v. Bristol Steel &amp; Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 251 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Flaherty v. Metromail Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5, 19
<i>Goss v. Exxon Office Sys. Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 885 (3rd Cir. 1984) .....	3
<i>Green v. Donahoe</i> , 760 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Green v. Harris Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	16
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	1, 2
<i>Hukannen v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs, Hoisting &amp; Portable Local No. 101</i> , 3 F.3d 281 (8th Cir. 1993).....	5, 19
<i>Hunt v. State of Dep't of Corrections</i> , 297 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Int'l Bhd. Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	2
<i>Johnson v. Runyon</i> , 47 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Kimzey v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 107 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	22

<i>Landrau-Romero v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico</i> , 212 F.3d 607 (1st Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010) .....	1
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972) .....	4
<i>Mayers v. Laborers' Health &amp; Safety Fund</i> , 478 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	6, 18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	2
<i>Moore v. KUKA Welding Sys. &amp; Robot Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Pa. State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004) .....	3, 11, 20
<i>Reedy v. Quebecor Printing Eagle, Inc.</i> , 333 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	1
<i>Rosier v. Holder</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	19
<i>Scott v. Lee Cty. Youth Dev. Ctr.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	18
<i>Serrano-Nova v. Banco Popular de Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 251 (D.P.R. 2003).....	19

<i>Tawwaab v. Va. Linen Serv., Inc.</i> , 729 F. Supp. 2d 757 (D. Md. 2010) .....	16
<i>Webster v. Town of Warsaw</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 706 (E.D.N.C. 2014).....	16
<i>Winder v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 528 F. App'x 253 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Young v. Nat'l Ctr. for Health Servs. Research</i> , 828 F.2d 235 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	5, 13, 18

### **Statutes and Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 1614.105(a)(1) .....	4
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-200e-17 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	4

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Annual Report on the Federal Work Force Part II, Workforce Statistics, Fiscal Year 2011, EEOC, <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/federal/reports/fs&lt;br/&gt;p2011_2/upload/fsp2011_2.pdf">http://www.eeoc.gov/federal/reports/fs p2011_2/upload/fsp2011_2.pdf</a>.....</i>	15
Beiner, Theresa M., <i>Sex, Science and Social Knowledge: The Implications of Social Science Research on Imputing Liability to Employers for Sexual Harassment</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 273 (2001).....	12, 21, 24

- Beiner, Theresa M., *Using Evidence of Women's Stories in Sexual Harassment Cases*, 24 U. Ark. Little Rock L. Rev. 117 (2001)..... 14
- Brake, Deborah L. & Joanna L. Grossman, *The Failure of Title VII as a Rights-Claiming System*, 86 N.C. L. Rev. 859 (2008) ..... 15, 25
- Brief of the EEOC as *Amicus Curiae* in Support of the Appellant, *Bailey v. United Airlines, Inc.*, 279 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2002) (No. 00-2537), 2001 WL 34105245 ..... 11, 20, 24
- Chamallas, Martha, *Title VII's Midlife Crisis: The Case of Constructive Discharge*, 77 S. Cal. L. Rev. 307 (2004) ..... 14, 21
- Davidson, Joe, *Report Shows Lack of Diversity in Top Civil Service ranks*, Wash. Post (Aug. 19, 2014) [http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/federal\\_government/report-shows-lack-of-diversity-in-top-civil-service](http://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/federal_government/report-shows-lack-of-diversity-in-top-civil-service) ..... 16
- Kaiser, Cheryl R. & Brenda Major, *A Social Psychological Perspective on Perceiving and Reporting Discrimination*, 31 Law & Soc. Inquiry 801 (2006) ..... 15
- Keren, A. Hila, *Consenting Under Stress*, 64 Hastings L.J. 679 (2013) ..... 15



Morgan, Phoebe A., <i>Risking Relationships: Understanding the Litigation Choices of Sexually Harassed Women</i> , 33 <i>Law &amp; Soc’y Rev.</i> 67 (1999) .....	14
<i>Race-Based Charges FY 1999 – FY 2014</i> , EEOC, <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/race.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/race.cfm</a> .....	9
Shuck, Cathy, <i>That’s It, I Quit: Returning to First Principles in Constructive Discharge Doctrine</i> , 23 <i>Berkeley J. Emp. &amp; Lab. L.</i> 401 (2002) .....	12, 14
<i>Sex-Based Charges FY 1997 – FY 2014</i> , EEOC, <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/sex.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/sex.cfm</a> .....	9
<i>Sexual Harassment Charges EEOC and FEPAs Combined: FY 1997 – FY 2011</i> , EEOC, <a href="http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/sexual_harassment.cfm">http://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/statistics/enforcement/sexual_harassment.cfm</a> .....	9
Smith, Terry, <i>Everyday Indignities: Race, Retaliation, and the Promise of Title VII</i> , 34 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 545 (2003) .....	15
